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Grant Schauer						:
							:
	v.						:		C-2012-2304882
							:
Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mark A. Hoyer
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On May 7, 2012, Complainant, Grant Schauer, filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, alleging that on March 29, 2012, he was provided call or demand transportation service by Respondent within the City of Pittsburgh and that the metered fare for the trip was $6.40.  Complainant alleges he gave the driver $20 and that the driver claimed he had no $1 dollar bills and refused to give him more than $10 in change for the $6.40 fare.  Complainant alleges the driver became aggressive and began intimidating him and that he refused to provide his name or “driver’s certification” to Complainant before ordering him out of the cab.[footnoteRef:1]  Complainant also details his telephone contacts with Respondent following the incident.  Complainant seeks the maximum civil penalties.[footnoteRef:2]   [1:  In his complaint, Mr. Schauer alleges the driver used profanity while ordering him out of the cab. 
]  [2:  In the “Relief” section of the Formal Complaint Form, Mr. Schauer cited violations of certain Commission regulations that do not apply, however, an individual complainant is not necessarily required to cite to the applicable law in order to prosecute a complaint.  Mr. Schauer’s detailed complaint adequately describes the dispute and relief sought for purposes of notifying Respondent.  In any event, no preliminary objections were filed by Respondent.       ] 


		Respondent filed an answer and new matter to the complaint on June 6, 2012 denying the material averments of the complaint and requesting that the complaint be dismissed.  Complainant replied to the new matter on July 2, 2012.  

		A standard Prehearing Order was issued on June 15, 2012.  On July 23, 2012, a hearing convened in Pittsburgh.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  Paul S. Guarnieri, Esq., represented Respondent.  He presented the testimony of the following three witnesses:  David Foreman, Jerry Campolongo and Julie Ann Armstrong.  No exhibits were offered or admitted into the record.  No briefs were filed.  During the hearing, the parties stipulated to certain facts.  See Tr. 6-7.  The record closed on August 1, 2012.  

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant, Grant Schauer, resides at 5835 Douglas Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217 (Tr. 7).   

2. On March 29, 2012, Complainant was walking home from his lab late at night when he hailed Respondent’s cab in front of a bar area, specifically Mario’s Eastside Saloon, on Walnut Street in the Shadyside section of Pittsburgh (Tr. 8, 20, 22).   

3. Respondent’s cab driver, David Foreman, was in front of Mario’s Eastside Saloon on March 29, 2012, because Respondent received a call from a woman who wanted cab service from that point of origin.  Mr. Foreman attempted to telephone the woman four times while he waited in front of Mario’s before he agreed to transport Complainant.  Complainant was walking by Mario’s.  Complainant was not a bar patron leaving Mario’s on March 29, 2012 (Tr. 20, 22).  

4. The parties stipulated that on March 29, 2012, at some time around 11:15 p.m., Complainant received cab service provided by Mr. Foreman from Walnut Street and Maryland Avenue in Shadyside to Murray Avenue and Hobart Street in Squirrel Hill.  The fare for the transportation was $6.40 (Tr. 6, 8, 20).  
5. Complainant gave Mr. Foreman a $20 bill to pay the $6.40 fare.  Complainant saw that Mr. Foreman had $1 bills in his possession.  Mr. Foreman told Complainant he did not have any $1 bills and that the fare was $10.  Complainant requested that Mr. Foreman drive him further down the street so that he could get change.  Mr. Foreman refused (Tr. 8).   

6. Complainant asked Mr. Foreman to provide his name but Mr. Foreman refused and ordered Complainant to exit his cab (Tr. 8, 25-26, 27-28).  

7. On March 29, 2012, at approximately 11:23 p.m., Complainant called Respondent to complain about the cab service provided by Mr. Foreman.  Complainant was told that he could speak to a supervisor the next day (Tr. 10).

8. Complainant called Respondent a second time during the afternoon of March 30, 2012 and he was informed that a supervisor would call him back.  He did not receive a return call that day (Tr. 10).  

9. Complainant called a third time on March 31, 2012 at 10:59 a.m. (Tr. 10).  

10. On April 2, 2012, Complainant called Respondent a fourth time and was connected to a supervisor’s voicemail where he recorded a detailed message (Tr. 11).  

11. On April 2, 2012, Complainant spoke with Julie Armstrong, Respondent’s service manager.  Ms. Armstrong agreed to refund $10 to Complainant, which was the amount Complainant paid Mr. Foreman for the fare on March 29, 2012.  

12. Complainant did not receive a check in the mail so on April 26, 2012 he contacted Ms. Armstrong again.  Complainant asked what punitive action had been taken against Mr. Foreman.  Complainant was demanding that Respondent fire Mr. Foreman.  Ms. Armstrong explained Respondent’s disciplinary procedure to Complainant and told him she had no prior issues with Mr. Foreman.  On April 27, 2012, Ms. Armstrong explained that the refund would be in the form of a check sent from Respondent’s corporate office and that it may take several weeks.  Complainant was not satisfied with this response and instead Respondent mailed $10 in cash to Complainant (Tr. 11-13, 15, 34).   

13.	Complainant received a $10 cash refund from Respondent on 
May 2, 2012 (Tr. 12-13, 15).

14.	Complainant also spoke with Respondent’s director, Jerry Campolongo, 
after speaking with Ms. Armstrong.  Complainant requested that Mr. Campolongo fire Mr. Foremen.  Mr. Campolongo told Complainant he could not do that because the driver had been with Respondent for over four years and he never had a complaint.  Mr. Compolongo told Complainant that Mr. Foreman was brought in and asked his side of the story “and that was it” (Tr. 12, 30).  

		15.	Complainant did not file a police report after his cab ride on March 29, 2012 because he felt it would be a waste of police resources (Tr. 16-17).   

		16.	Mr. Compolongo did advise Complainant how to file a complaint with the Commission when he spoke to him about this matter (Tr. 12).   

DISCUSSION

A.	Violations

		On March 29, 2012, Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant in violation of Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (“Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In addition, on that same date Respondent demanded and received a greater rate for service provided to Complainant than specified in its approved tariff in violation of 
Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, and the tariff requirements contained in 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1).[footnoteRef:3]     [3:  Section 29.316(a)(1) provides as follows:
	(a)  Charges.  Every call or demand carrier shall charge according to its tariffs filed, posted and published in accordance with law and this title:
		(1)	The amount as is calculated and registered on the meter. 
52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1). 
] 

	The Commission has broad powers to supervise and regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth and is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, 1501.  The Commission may impose civil penalties upon a utility that is found to be in violation of a statute, regulation or order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.   	

	The Code defines “service” as follows:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered or performed, any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…(Emphasis added).

66 Pa. C.S. §102.  Utility service is not limited to the provision of service and includes “any and all acts” related to that function.  West Penn Power Company v. PA P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75, 76 (Pa. Commw. 1990).  

Complainant’s testimony regarding the cab ride provided by Respondent’s driver was credible.  On the night of March 29, 2012, he was walking home from his lab when he hailed Respondent’s cab in front of a bar area, specifically Mario’s Eastside Saloon, on Walnut Street in the Shadyside section of Pittsburgh.  Tr. 8, 20, 22.  Complainant was walking by Mario’s.  Complainant was not a bar patron.  Tr. 20, 22.  The parties stipulated that on March 29, 2012, at some time around 11:15 p.m., Complainant received cab service provided by Respondent’s driver, Mr. Foreman, from Walnut Street and Maryland Avenue in Shadyside to Murray Avenue and Hobart Street in Squirrel Hill.  The parties also stipulated that the fare for the transportation was $6.40.  Tr. 6, 8, 20.  

Complainant further testified credibly regarding his payment for the cab service provided.  He gave Mr. Foreman a $20 bill to pay the $6.40 fare.  Complainant saw that 
Mr. Foreman had $1 bills in his possession.  Mr. Foreman told Complainant he did not have any $1 bills and that the fare was $10.  Complainant requested that Mr. Foreman drive him further down the street so that he could get change.  Mr. Foreman refused.  Tr. 8.  Complainant asked Mr. Foreman to provide his name but Mr. Foreman refused and ordered Complainant to exit his cab.  Tr. 8, 25-26, 27-28.  

Mr. Foreman’s testimony regarding the payment for cab service was not credible at all.  He testified that he gave Complainant $14 change for the $20 bill received (the fare was $6.40).  According to Mr. Foreman, he gave Complainant 40 cents more than required.  Tr. 25.  Mr. Foreman did, however, admit that he did not provide his name or driver certification to Complainant when he requested it.  Tr. 8, 25-26, 27-28.  

Mr. Foreman’s conduct, as set forth in the preceding three paragraphs and the Findings of Fact section of this Initial Decision, was certainly not reasonable service.  He was not truthful with the Complainant when he made change for the $20 bill Complainant gave him to pay the $6.40 fare.  He had $1 bills on him.  Complainant saw that Mr. Foreman had $1 bills on him at the time.  Mr. Foreman knowingly and intentionally charged Complainant $10 for the cab service, even though the metered fare was $6.40.  Mr. Foreman then refused to identify himself and ordered Complainant out of his cab because he knew his conduct was reprehensible.  

Mr. Foreman’s conduct violated Section 1501 of the Code.  He knowingly and intentionally denied having the money necessary to make change for a $20 bill when he in fact had ability to do so, and he refused to identify himself and ordered Complainant to exit the cab because he feared potentially facing consequences for his actions.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.     

Mr. Foreman’s conduct on March 29, 2012 was intolerable and a civil penalty is warranted primarily to prompt Respondent to better educate its drivers and deter future violations.  A civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 will be assessed against Respondent.  This civil penalty will be discussed in detail in Section B to follow.  

As I indicated at the outset, Respondent charged Complainant more than the metered fare indicated on March 29, 2012 in violation of Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, and the tariff requirements contained in 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1).  The parties stipulated that the fare for the cab ride was $6.40.  Complainant testified credibly that he gave Mr. Foreman a $20 bill and Mr. Foreman refused to give him more than $10 in change.  In contrast, Mr. Foreman’s testimony that he gave Complainant $14 change for the $20 was not credible at all.     

A civil penalty in the amount of $500 is warranted because Respondent collected more than the metered fare for the cab ride on March 29, 2012 in violation of Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, and the tariff requirements contained in 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1).  This civil penalty will be discussed in detail in Section B to follow.  

B.	The Civil Penalties

		The Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), its regulations or its orders pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  Certain factors must be considered and standards applied when imposing a civil penalty.  Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000); Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M‑00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  These factors and standards have been codified in a regulation as follows:

(1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)  Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c).

There are two distinct violations here resulting from one taxi cab ride.  Respondent failed to provide reasonable service in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  The basis for this violation is solely the driver’s conduct on March 29, 2012 at the conclusion of the cab ride.  The second violation is for charging more than the metered fare registered.  At the outset of this civil penalty discussion, I wanted to make it clear that the driver’s overcharge violation did not factor into the assessment of the penalty for failure to provide reasonable service violation.  In other words, Respondent is not being assessed a double penalty for the overcharge violation.      

1.	Civil Penalty – Failure to provide reasonable service

		Here, the conduct of Respondent’s driver constitutes willful fraud, a serious violation meriting a higher civil penalty.  Mr. Foremen knowingly and intentionally denied the ability to make change when he knew he could do so.  He refused to identify himself and ordered Complainant out of his cab in an effort to conceal his identity and avoid potential consequences.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(1).

		Respondent’s failure to provide reasonable service constitutes serious misconduct that did not result in bodily injury or property damage, but still merits a serious civil penalty.  Treating utility customers in this way will not be tolerated.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(2).

		The actions of Respondent’s driver in this litigated proceeding were knowingly and intentionally done to obtain a higher fare and avoid consequences for doing so.  A higher civil penalty is warranted.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(3).

		There is no evidence in this record to suggest the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  Respondent’s investigation consisted of obtaining an oral recollection of the cab ride from its driver and from Complainant.  Respondent did not acknowledge a violation but it did refund the fare paid by Complainant.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(4).

		Only one customer was affected by Respondent’s violation.  Given the nature of the violation, the duration of the violation is not pertinent to this civil penalty discussion.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(5).

		No evidence was offered to suggest Respondent has a poor compliance history or that it engages in frequent, recurrent violations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(6).
		The violation found here was not the result of a Commission investigation.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(7).

		A more severe civil penalty is warranted to deter future incidents where a driver denies the ability to make change when he can do so, refuses to identify himself and orders a customer out of a cab in an effort to conceal his identity and avoid consequences for his actions.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(8).

		I am not aware of any other Commission decisions involving conduct of this nature by a cab driver.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(9). 

		Respondent’s director informed Complainant about the Commission’s complaint procedure.  Tr. 12.  This is a mitigating factor that was considered in assessing this civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(10).  
		
		Therefore, Respondent will be directed to pay a $1,000 civil penalty for violating 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  

2.	Civil Penalty – Greater rate for service provided to Complainant than specified in 	its approved tariff

		Here, Respondent’s driver knowingly overcharged Complainant for the cab ride on March 29, 2012.  This violation is a serious violation meriting a higher civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(1).

		Respondent’s driver’s overcharging of Complainant constitutes serious misconduct that did not result in bodily injury or property damage, but still merits a serious civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(2).

		The actions of Respondent’s driver in this litigated proceeding were knowingly and intentionally done.  He intentionally charged more than the tariff-approved rate for the cab ride.  A higher civil penalty is warranted.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(3).
There is no evidence in this record to suggest the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  Respondent’s investigation consisted of obtaining an oral recollection of the cab ride from its driver and from Complainant.  Respondent did not acknowledge a violation but it did refund the fare paid by Complainant.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(4).

		Only one customer was affected by Respondent’s violation.  Given the nature of the violation, the duration of the violation is not pertinent to this civil penalty discussion.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(5).

		No evidence was offered to suggest Respondent has a poor compliance history or that it engages in frequent, recurrent violations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(6).

		The violation found here was not the result of a Commission investigation.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(7).

		A more severe civil penalty is warranted to deter future incidents where a driver charges a customer more than the fare calculated and registered on the cab’s meter.  Given that many overcharges are not substantial amounts (in this case the overcharge was $3.60) cases of this nature may tend to be underreported.  A civil penalty of $500 should induce Respondent to be proactive and take measures to make sure its drivers do not commit future violations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(8).

		I am not aware of any other Commission decisions involving conduct of this nature by a cab driver.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(9). 

		Respondent’s director informed Complainant about the Commission’s complaint procedure.  Tr. 12.  This is a mitigating factor that was considered in assessing this civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(10).  

		Therefore, Respondent will be directed to pay a $500 civil penalty for violating Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, and the tariff requirements contained in 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1).    

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, et seq.

2. Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1) and 66 Pa. C.S. §1303 when its driver charged more than the amount calculated and registered on the meter for call or demand service provided to Complainant on March 29, 2012.  

3. Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant on March 29, 2012 in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  

4. Under the circumstances, imposition of a civil penalty totaling $1,500 upon Respondent for violating 52 Pa. Code §29.316(a)(1), 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, and 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 is warranted.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of Grant Schauer against the Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh at Docket No. C-2012-2304882 is hereby granted.

2. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265


3. That Respondent is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.


Date:  October 19, 2012										
								Mark A. Hoyer
								Administrative Law Judge
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